

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of LACEE L.,
a child under the age of eighteen years,

STEPHANIE L.,

Respondent-Appellant,

—against—

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES,

Petitioner-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT STEPHANIE L.**

Claudia Center
A. Elaine Lewis
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION**
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0762
ccenter@aclu.org
elewis@aclu.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f).....	vii
QUESTION PRESENTED	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	2
BRIEF FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Parents with Disabilities Face Unconstitutional Discrimination in Parenting.	8
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects the Fundamental Right to Parent.	8
B. New York Policy Favors Reunification of Children with their Parents. ...	10
C. People With Disabilities Have Historically Faced Barriers to Parenting. .	12
II. Reunification Services Provided by ACS Must Comply With the ADA.	16
A. The ADA Was Designed to Protect the Fundamental Right to Parent Provided by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	16
B. Reunification Services Provided By ACS Are Covered By the ADA and Must Ensure Nondiscrimination and Provide Reasonable Accommodations.	18
C. Fully Incorporating the ADA into the “Reasonable Efforts” Standard Protects the Due Process Rights of Parents with Disabilities and Furthers New York’s Policy in Favor of Reunification.....	22
D. Stephanie L. Was Denied Reasonable Accommodations that Would Have Plausibly Enabler Her to Succeed with Reunification Services; the Lower Courts Should Not Have Found that ACS Made “Reasonable Efforts.” ..	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Richardson</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 323 (Ct. App. 1967)	14
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	15
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship Nos. J9610436 & J9711031</i> , 368 Md. 666, 796 A.2d 778 (2002).....	23
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir.2002).....	18
<i>Bednarski v. Bednarski</i> , 366 N.W.2d 69 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Jeffreys</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 543 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir.1995)	22
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927),.....	13
<i>C.W. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 23 P.3d 52 (Alaska 2001).....	19
<i>In re Cavitt</i> , 183 Neb. 243, 159 N.W.2d 566 (1968).....	14
<i>In re Chaim A.K.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 837, 885 N.Y.S.2d 582 (Sur. 2009).....	4
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 725 N.E.2d 100 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	18
<i>Eric L. v. Bird</i> , 848 F.Supp. 303 (D.N.H.1994).....	19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	3
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 20, 26
<i>In re Hicks/Brown</i> , 500 Mich. 79, 893 N.W.2d 637 (2017).....	23

<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)...	18
<i>In re Jamie J.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 275, 89 N.E.3d 468 (2017).....	9
<i>In re Jaime S.</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 460, 798 N.Y.S.2d 667 (Monroe Cty. Fam. Ct. 2005)..	22
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir.1998)	18
<i>Lee v. City of L.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir.2001)	18
<i>Lucy J. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 244 P.3d 1099 (Alaska 2010)	19, 23
<i>In re Marino S.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 361, 795 N.E.2d 21 (2003).....	11, 23
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	9
<i>McElwee v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Matter of Michelle M.</i> , 52 Misc. 3d 1211(A), 41 N.Y.S.3d 719 (N.Y. Sur. 2016)	4, 24
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Rockefeller</i> , 357 F. Supp. 752 (E.D.N.Y. 1973).....	14
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 357, 368, 820 N.E.2d 840, 845 (2004).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	17
<i>In re Petition of Worcester Children's Friend Soc'y</i> , 402 N.E.2d 1116 (Mass. App. Ct. 1980)	14
<i>People ex rel. Kropp v. Shepsky</i> , 305 N.Y. 465, 113 N.E.2d 801 (1953)	10
<i>People In Interest of C.Z.</i> , 2015 COA 87, 360 P.3d 228 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015).....	19
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	9
<i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	9
<i>Proceeding for Hytham M.G.</i> , NYLJ 1202756960466 (Sur Ct, Kings County 2016)	4
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 US 246 (1978)	9
<i>Ronald FF v. Cindy GG</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 141, 511 N.E.2d 75 (1987).....	10
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	8, 10
<i>Saunders v. Horn</i> , 960 F. Supp. 893 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	18
<i>Matter of Sheila G.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 368, 474 N.Y.S.2d 421, 462 N.E.2d 1139 (1984)	23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	8, 9, 13, 17
<i>Spence-Chapin Adoption Serv. v. Polk</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 196, 274 N.E.2d 431 (1971)...	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	16, 17
<i>In re Terry</i> , 240 Mich. App. 14, 610 N.W.2d 563 (2000).....	19, 23
<i>Matter of Trina Marie H.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 742, 397 N.E.2d 1327 (1979).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1971).....	11
<i>Yeskey v. Commonwealth of Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir.1997)	18
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)	16
42 U.S.C.A. § 12131.....	18, 20
42 U.S.C.A. § 12132.....	18, 19

Rosa’s Law, 124 Stat. 26433

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.101-190.....21

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....21

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....20

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 20, 22

Legislative History

H.R.Rep. No. 101–485 (1990).....16

S.Rep. No. 101–116 (1989)16

Federal Laws

N.Y. Social Services Law § 384–(7).23

Other Authorities

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (11th ed. 2010) ..3

Bleeker Van Wagenen, *Preliminary Report of the Committee of the Eugenic Section of the American Breeders' Association to Study and to Report on the Best Practical Means for Cutting Off the Defective Germ-Plasm in the Human Population*, *Buck v. Bell Documents* (2009)12

Besharov, *Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 29A, Family Ct. Act § 1012* (1999 ed)10

Developmentally Disabled Persons—Intellectual Disability—Terms, 2016 McKinney’s Session Law News of NY (A. 9518) (May 2016).....3

The Governor’s Task Force to Determine the Method of Compensation for Victims of North Carolina’s Eugenics Board, *Final Report to the Governor of the State of North Carolina* (January 2012)13

Karen Andreasian et al., Revisiting S.C.P.A. 17-A: Guardianship for People with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, 18 CUNY L. Rev. 287 (2015).....4

National Council on Disability, *Rocking the Cradle: Ensuring the Rights of Parents with Disabilities and Their Children* (2012)..... 4, 5, 6

President’s Comm. on Mental Retardation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *The Forgotten Generation: 1999 Report to the President* (1999).....4

Susan Kabot, Wendy Massi, Marilyn Segal, *Advances in the Treatment and Diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorders*, Professional Psychology, Research and Practice, Vol. 34(1) (Feb. 2003)4

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services and U.S. Department of Justice, *Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act* (August 2015).....21
